

JUN 1.0 1997 CLERK, SURREME COURT By______ Chief Deputy, Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court No. 76,797

Complainant,

The Florida Bar No. 89-52,623 (17)

VS .

I

2

2

BARBARA L. WOLF,

Respondent.

1

ON REVIEW FROM THE REPORT OF A REFEREE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

F. LEE BAILEY ANN DEBORAH FISHMAN BAILEY, FISHMAN, FREEMAN & FERRIN 1400 Centrepark Boulevard Suite 909 West Palm Beach, FL 33401-7490 Tel: (407) 687-3700 Fax: (407) 687-3708

Attorneys for Respondent BARBARA WOLF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

s)

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities and Cases	ii
Statement of the Facts and of the Case $\ .$ $\ .$	1
A. Prior Disciplinary Proceedings 🛛 🔸	1
B. Original Complaint of the Florida Bar	2
C. Second Complaint of the Florida Bar $\ { extsf{ iny a}}$	5
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	7
A. The Mitigating Factors at Bar Warrant a Lesser Discipline .	7
B. The Bar's Four Year Delay in Bringing This Complaint is Unreasonable and has Prejudiced Wolf	12
C. Wolf Lacked Intent to Misuse or Deprive Clients of Funds	15
D. All of the Trust Account Violations Occurred During a Short Period of Time When Wolf was Under Extreme Stress.	18
E. Wolf has Successfully Completed Three Years' Probation and has Demonstrated Complete Rehabilitation	20
Conclusion	21
Certificate of Service	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

r ý X

v

<u>CASES</u>

PAGE

State vs. Oxford, 127 So. 2d 107 (Fla.1961)	•	12
The Florida Bar vs. Farbstein, 570 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 1990)		10
The Florida Bar vs. <u>Hartman</u> , 519 so. 2d 606, 608 (Fla. 1988)	•	10
The Florida Bar vs. King, 174 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 1965)		12
The Florida Bar vs. McShirley, 16 FLW S83,		
January 18, 1991 (Fla. 1991)		10, 11
The Florida Bar vs. Miller, 548 So. 2d 219 (F)	La.	
1989)		10, 11
The Florida Bar vs. Pahules, 233 So. 2d 130, 3 (Fla. 1970)	L32	10, 11
The Florida Bar vs. <u>Papy</u> , 358 So. 2d <i>4</i> (Fla. 1978)		12
The Florida Bar vs. Pritikin, 259 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1972)		12
The Florida Bar vs. Randolph, 238 So. 2d 635 (Fla. 1970)		12, 13
The Florida Bar vs. Schiller, 537 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 1989)		10

<u>RULES</u>

Rule 3-3.1 of <u>Florida Bar</u>						•	12
Rule 3-7.6(f) <u>Florida Bar</u>		<u>Rule</u>	_	_	<u>che</u>		12
